
STATE OF WISCONSIN 

BEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMI'JISSION 

. . 
TERRANCE P. CANTWELL and : 
WISCONSIN STATE EMPLOYEES UNION, : 
AFSCME, COUNCIL 24, AFL-CIO, : 

: 
Complainants, : 

: 
VS. : 

: 
STATE OF WISCONSIN, : 
DEPARTMENT OF ADIUNISTRATION, : 

case CVIII 
No. 21910 PP(S)-47 
Decision No. 15716-B 

6 

Respondent. : 

'e'; ,.,.,-A~,,,s"a; ,, -bi Mr Richard V Graylow, 
appearing on behalf of the &mpl&m~-' 

&. Robert c. Stone, Attorney at Law, Burcsau of Collective 
Bargaining, Department of Administration, appearing on 
behalf of the Respond8nt. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER 

The above-named Complainants havi?g filed a complaint with the 
Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission on July 28, 1977 alleging 
that the above-named Respondent had comitted unfair labor praatices 
within the meaning of Section 111.84(l)(a) and (b) of the State 
Extployment Labor Relations Act (SELRA); and the Commission having 
appointed Peter G. Davis, a msmber of its staff, to act as Examiner 
and to make and issue Findings of Fact, Conclusfons of Law and Order 
as provided in Section 111.07(S) of the Wisconsin Statutes; and a 
hearing on said complaint having been held before the Examiner in 
Madison, Wisconsin, on October 26, 19771 and the Examiner having 
considered the evidence and argumnta of couns81, makes and files 
the following Findings of Faot, Conolusions of Law and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That the Wisconsin‘ Stat8 Employees Union, AFSCME, Council 
24, AFL-CIO, herein Complainant Union, is a labor organization 
functioning as the exclusive collective bargaining representativ8 
of certain en@oyes of the Stat8 of Wisconsin including those indi- 
viduals classified as Youth Counselor I; and that Tsrranos P. Cantwell, 
herein Complainant Cantwell, was employed by the State of Wisconsin as 
a Youth Counselor I at the Ethan Allen Scrhool during August 1976 and 
thus was at that time a nmlsber of a bargaining unit repr8sented by 
Complainant Union. 

2. That th8 State of Wisconsin, Departmmt of Administration, 
herein Respondent, is an employer and that during August 1976 Lloyd 
W. Mixdorf was employed by Respondent as Assistant Sup8rfatendent 
of the &than Allen School and functioned as Respondent's agent. 

3. That on August 27, 1976 Complainant Cantwell receiv8d the 
folkming letter: 

*Dear Mr. Cantwell: 

This is your notification that we'ar8 considering termi- 
nating you on probation from your position a8 Youth 
Counselor I at Ethan Allen School. , 
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The reasons are a8 follows: Since your employment on 
June 29, 1976, you have not benefited from the training 
that ha8 been made available to you by your supervisors 
and fellow Youth Counselors. You havs exhibited a quick 
tsmpsr with the youth and staff, obscene language in 
giving instructions to the youth, and, as a'trainee, 
resisted the counsel of fellow staff and 8upervi8or8. 

Should you wish to respond to this letter, an appoint- 
ment has been made for you at 10 a.m., Monday, August 30, 
1976, with Mr. Lloyd Mixdorf and Mr. Marcel Cauthisr. 
If you avail yourself of this opportunity, you may bring 
rsprerentation. 

If you do not keep this appointment, we will then con- 
sider that you have terminated your position as Youth 
Counselor I at Ethan Allen School. 

Your6 very truly, - 

Roland C. Iler8hman /s/ 
Roland C. Hershman 
superintendent"; 

that Complainant Cantwsll informsd hi8 union steward, Billy Gallagher, 
that he had received the August 27, 1976 letter; and that on August 28, 
1976 union stsward Gallagher called Wayne Wianeolri, field representa- 
tive for C~lainant Union and told him that an investigatory hearing 
regarding Complainant Cantwell's employment statur wa8 scheduled,for 
August 30, 1976. 

4. That on August 30, 1976 at lot00 a.m. Compiainant Cantwell, 
Wianecki, and Gallagher appeared at the office of Lloyd W. Hixdorf; 
that Wianecki info-d Mixdorf that he would repressnt Complainant 
Cantwell at the meeting: that Complainant Cantwell confirmsd that he 
wanted Wianeoki to represent him during the meting; that Mixdorf 
informed Wianecki that he would not be allowed to be present during 
the mesting but that Gallagher , as the local steward, would be allowed 
to represent Complainant Cantwell; that Mixdorf wa8 acting on the basis 
of instructions received from Don Foley, Employment Relation6 Specialist, 
Department of Health and Social Services , State of,Wisaoa8int that 
Complainant Cantwell did not want to attend the meting unle68 Wianecki 
was present; that after further discussion Wianeczki, Gallagher and 
Complainant Cantwell left Mixdorf's offiee; and that later that morn- 
ing Complainant Cantwell received the following letter: 

"Dear Mr. Cantwell: 

This letter is your notification of termination from proba- 
tionary employment at the Ethan Allen Sohool effeotive 
Monday, Augu8t 30, 1976. 

The reasons are as follows: Sinoe your employment on 
June 29, 1976, you have not benefited from the training 
that has been made available to you by your supervisors 
and fellow Youth Counselors. You have exhibited a quick 
temper with the youth and staff, obscene languags in giving 
instructions to the youth, and, a8 a trainee, resisted 
the counsel of fellow staff and supervi8ors. 

Your failure to meet your 10:00 a.m. appointment on Monday, 
August 30, 1976, with your representative, Mr. Gallagher, 
is considered your response to our letter of intention for 
termination on August 27, 1976. 

Yours very truly, 

Roland C. Her&man /s/ 
Roland C. Herrhman 
Superintendent" 
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5. That on July 28, 1977 Complainants filed an unfair labor 
practice complaint with the Wisconsin Bmployment Relation8 Commission 
regarding Complainant Cantwell's di8missal; and that said complaint 
was signed by Complainants' attorney but was not notarired, 

Based upon the above and foregoing Findings of Faot, the Examiner 
make8 the following 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. That the Wiraconsin Emplqment Relation8 CoBPPsission will 
as8srt it8 jurisdiction over the ppsrits of Complainants' allegations 
inasmuah a8 the July 28, 1977 oomplaint met all the jurisdictional 
requirement8 of Section 111.07(2)(a) of the Wiscronsin Statutes and 
was amended on October 26, 1977 to comply with Wisconsin Administra- 
tive Code Section ERB 22.02(l). 

2. That Respondent, State of Wiscon8in, Department of Administra- 
tion, by refusing to all= Complainant Terrawe P. Cantwell to be 
represented by the union reprerentative of his own choosing at a meet- 
ing regarding the po8sible termination of hi8 employnrent status, did 
not interfere with, restrain or coerce state employes in the exerci8e 
of their rights guaranteed by Seotion 111.82 of SELRA and Mu8 did 
not oonmkit an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 
111.84(l) (a) of SBLRA. 

3. That Rerpondent State of Wisconsin, Department of Administra- 
tion, by refusing to allow Complainant Tdrrance P. Cantwell to be 
represented by the union representative of hi8 own choosing at a 
meeting regarding the possible termination of his employment et&us, 
did not interfere with the admlnistration of a labor organization 
and thus did not oommit an unfair labor practice within the meaning 
of Section 111.84(1)(b) of SELRA. 

Based upon the above and foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclurrions 
of Law, the Examiner makes the follaring 

ORDER 

That the complaint be, and the 8ame hereby ie, diSmi88ed. 

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 5th day of April, 1978. 

WISCONSIN BWPLOTMBNT RELATIONS COMMISSION 

BY 
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STATE OF WISCCWSIN, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, CVIII, Decision No. 
15716-B 

MEMORANDUM ACCCMPANYING FINDINGS OF FAG?, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDBR 

On July 28, 1977 Complainants filed the instant complaint alleg- 
ing that the Respondent committed unfair labor practims within the 
meaning of Section 111.84(l)(a) and (b) of SELRA by its August 30, 
1976 refusal to allow Complainant Cantwell to attend an "investigatory 
pre-disoiplinary hearing" with a representative of his own ohoosing. 
Said complaint was signed by Complainants1 attorney. On October 19, 
1977 'Respondent filed an answer whiah substantially denied Complainants' 
allegations and affirmatively alleged that jurisdiction to reach the 
merits of the cos@laint did not exist beaause a valid aomplaiat had 
not been filed within one year of August 30, 1976. Respondent based 
said position upon its belief that the complaint filed on July 28, 
1977, did not comply with Wis. Admin. Code Se&ion ERB 22.02 inasmuch 
as it was not "signed and sworn to before any person l uthorised to 
administer oaths or aoknowledmnts" and that any amendmsntof the 
complaint to comply with said requirenwtntwas barred by the one year 
statute of limitations set forth in Seation 111.07(14), Wisconsin 
Statutes. The parties argued said motion at the oosuaenaement of a 
hearing on the nmrits of theinstantcromplaintand atthattime the 
Examiner entered a temporary order denying Respondent's motion to 
dismiss and granting Complainants' motion to slebnd the complaint by 
adding a sworn certification. The Examiner further indiaated that 
Respondent was free to re-argue said motion in its brief and that the 
instant decision would then represent the Examinerto final response to 
said motion. Inasmuch as Respondent pursued its motion to dismiss in 
its brief, the undersigned now proceeds to consider and resolve said 
iSSUS. 

It should initially be noted that there is no statutory require- 
ment that a complaint alleging violation of the State Employment Labor 
Relations Act be "sworn to before any person authorised to administer 
oaths or ackna#ledgements." l/ Inasmuch as the July 28, 1977 complaint 
met all the jurisdictional r*uirements of Seation 111.07(2)(a) and 
was filed less than one year from the date of the alleged statutory 
violation, it is concluded that the filing of said colsplaint was 
sufficient to toll the statute of limitations. Furthermore, while 
Wis. Admin. Code Section ERB 22,02(l) does requirar that a oomplaint 
be verified in the above-quoted manner, and the July 28, 1977 complaint 
did notmeetthis procedural requirement, ERB 22.02(5)(a) all-8 for 
the aaasndmsnt of a oomplaint prior to or during the hearing. In the 
instant situation where Complainants amended their complaint prior 
to the hearing to bring it into aompliance with ERB 22,02(l) and 
Respondent made no sharing that it was in any way prejudiced by the 
original complaint~s non-compliance with ERB 22.02(l), the Examiner 
concludes that Respondent's motion to dismiss must be denied. 

Turning to the maerits of the instant complaint, it is clear that 
on August 27 Complainant Cantwellwas notified by letter that Respon- 
dent was considering “terminating you on probation from your position. 

"; that if he'wanted to *respond to this letter" an appointment 
iai &een made on August 30 with Mixdorf; that if he wanted to attend 
said meeting he could "bring representation"; and that "if you do not 
keep this appointnwrnt, we will then oonsider that you have terminated 
your position. . . ." It is also clear that on August 30, 1976 
Complainant Cantwell appeared at Mixdorf's office with his local union 
steward and a field representative of Cogp?lainant Union; that Mixdorf 

Y See Section 111.84(4) and Section 111.07(2)(a), Wis. Stats. 
3, 
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refused to met with Complainant Cantwell if he insisted upon the field 
representative bei?g present but that Mixdorf was willing to meet with 
Complainant Cantwell and the union steward; that Complainant Caatwell 
was unwilling to meet with Mixdorf unless the field representative 
was present3 that a8 a rerult no meting w(u held; and that Complainant 
Cantwell was then terminated. Co8q3laiuantr allege that Complainant 
Cantwell had an absolute 8tatutory right to be ropresentad by a 
representative of his own ohoosing at the meeting with Hixdorf and 
that Ra8pondentg8 refusal to allao Cantwell to be represented by 
Wisneaki thur interfered with Cautwell'r rights under Section 111.82 
of SBLRA and also interfered with the administration of a labor 
orgaairation in violation of Section 111.84(l)(b) of SBLRA. 

In Waukesha County (14662-B) 3/78, the Commi8sion was cranfronted 
with a situation quite similar to that presented by the instant aa8e. 
A discharged probationary employe so!ghta mtingwith theemployer 
in the hope that the discharge might be rescinded. The employe had 
no contraotual, cxmetitutioiral, or etatutory right to such a meting. 
The employer'ultimately agreed to meet with the employa and to allarJ 
the employe to bripg a witness. Huwever both agreemntm were con- 
ditioned upon the absence from the mseting of any union offiaial. 
When the eaploye arrived at the meeting with representatives of the 
union, the employer indicated that there would be no meetipg if the 
exuploye insisted upon being acroompauied by a union offioial. The 
emp?loye ultimately complied with the employer's csondition, the met- 
ing took placre, and the employer did not reinstate the eqloye. The 
employeV6 Union subeequently asrrerted that the employer’8 denial of 
the employe's request to be represented by a union official violated 
the employe@ar rights to reprerentation at ruch a meting uadmr Sec- 
tion 111.70(2) of the Municipal Employment Relation8 Act. The Commis- 
sion mnoluded that even if a right to representation existed, the 
employer avoided interfereme, restraint or ooercion of the employe in 
the exercise of such a right when it indicated an intent not to conduct 
the meeting if the employe insisted upon being represented by the union. 
The conclusion was premised upon the fact that the employer did not 
compel the employe to attend a meeting and permitted the employe to 
choose between foregoing the advantage8 of a msetieg to whioh the 
employe is not otherwise entitled and enduring the disadvantages of 
meeting without union representation. The Commission determined 
that a finding of no violation in said situation best balanced the 
employe's interest in just treatment and the employer's interest in 
effioient and orderly operations. In reaching this oonolusion, the 
Commission relied heavily upon the analysis of the United State8 
Suprem Court in NLRB v. Weingarten, Inc. 420 U.S. 251, 88 LRRM 2689 
(1975) inasmch as the language treed to express employe rights under 
Section 7 of the NationalLabor Relation8 Aat alosely parallel8 that 
used by the Wisconsin Legislature in Se&ion 111.70(2) of the Municzipal 
Employment Relation8 Act (HERA). 

The factual parallels between WaUkerha County and the instant 
case are rstriking. There is no a88ertion that Complainant Cantwcll 
had any contractual, constitutional, or statutory right to a meeting 
and the reoord does not provide a basis for concluding that ruch a 
right existed. Complainant Cantwellwas not compelled to attend the 
meeting with Mixdorf. Hixdorf allowed Complainant Cantwell to choose 
between foregoing the advantages of a meeting and enduring the dio- 
advantages of a meeting without the union reprelentation of his own 
choosing, as opposed to a czolcplete laak of uuion reprerentation a8 
in Waukeeha County While the Waukesha County deaision involved muni- 
cipal employe righis under Section 111 70 of Wl?RA and the instant 
case turns upon state employe rights u&r Section 111.82 and 111.84 
of SELRA, the statutory expreesions of,employe rights under Section 
111.70(2) of MBRA and Section 111.82 of SELRA are virtually the 8ame. 
Thu8 it is concluded that the Commission~s determination with re8pect 
to employesl rights to representation under MBRA CM reasonably be 
extended to the case at hand. Inasmuch as the Commirrion ooncluded in 
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Waukesha County that no interference oocurrsd under MYRA where the 
enplayer gave the employe the choioe between a weting without any 
union representation and no meting at all , the undersigned eoucludes 
that even if a right to representation existsd, Reapondent'8 giving 
Complainant Cantwell a ahoiae between a meeting without the union 
repre8entative of his own choosing and no meeting at all requires a 
finding of no interference under SBLRA. 

Having reached this conclusion under the foregoing analymie, the 
Examiner hrs no basis for finding that the Re8pondent interfered with 
the administration of a labor orgaRieation by referring to allw wianecki 
to participate in a meeting. 

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 5th day of April, 197%. 

WISCONSIN BMPLOYMENT RBLATIONS COMMISSION 

4 
, Examiner 
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